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Petition No. ARB 19-17 – a request from Simon and Ana Alvarez for setback
variances to provide legal compliance with the requirements in the MF-L, Multifamily Low Density District for the existing building located at 943 Schofield Lane.
(Gary Leikness)
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Petition No. ARB 19-19 – a request from Scott Bird, represented by Sakura
Engineering, for a side yard setback variance to provide legal compliance with
the requirements in the MF-M, Multi-family Medium Density District for the
existing buildings located at 241 N. Schwartz Avenue in anticipation of a lot split.
(Gary Leikness)
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Business from:
Floor:
Chairman:
Members:
Staff:
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Adjournment

All decisions of the Administrative Review Board are final unless appealed in writing to the City Clerk ‘s
office within 15 days.
ATTENTION PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES:
The meeting room and facilities are fully accessible to persons with mobility disabilities. If you plan to
attend a meeting and need an auxiliary aid or service, please contact the City Clerk's office at 599-1101 or
599-1106, prior to the meeting so arrangements can be made.

April 4, 2019
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
Petition ARB 19-17
Variance to allow for an existing building to encroach into the required rear
yard and interior side yard. The encroachment would allow the existing
building to remain at zero feet on the rear, street side, and interior side
yards, to allow a second story addition with a zero-foot interior side yard.
The property is located at
943 Schofield Lane
DESCRIPTION OF PETITION
Community Development has received a request from Simon Alvarez,
represented by Ana Alvarez, for various setback variances to provide legal
compliance with the requirements in the MF-L, Multi Family Low Density zone,
for the existing residential building and proposed addition located at 943
Schofield Lane.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: ........................ Simon Alvarez
Representative: ............... Ana Alvarez
Property Owner: ............. Simon Alvarez
Nature of Petition:……….The applicant is requesting a variance from the rear
yard and interior side yard setback standards in order
to bring an existing building into a “conformance”
status, and to allow for an second story addition.
Location of Property: ...... 943 Schofield Lane
Applicable Regulations: . City of Farmington Unified Development Code (UDC):
Pursuant to UDC 2.8.1, Nonresidential base zoning
district density and dimensional schedule, MF-L. City
of Farmington UDC Sec 8.12, Variances.
Zoning: ............................. MFL, Multi Family Low Density.
Existing Use: ................... Single family residence.
Surrounding Zoning…… North: GC, General Commercial, and MF-L (Multi
Family Low Density) / mobile homes
South: GC / commercial uses
East: GC / commercial uses
West: MF-L/ mobile homes.
Public Notice: .................. Publication of Notice of this petition appeared in the
Daily Times on Sunday March 17, 2019. Property
owners, within 100 feet (excluding right-of-way) were
sent notice by certified mail on Wednesday, March
13, 2019 and a sign was posted on the property,
Friday, March 22.
Staff:................................. Gary Leikness, Planning Manager
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
This is a requested variance from the rear yard, interior side yard, and street side
yard setback standards of the MF-L, Multi Family Low Density, in order to bring
an existing building into a “conformance” status, and to allow for a second story
addition. The required rear yard of the MF-L zone is 25-feet, the required interior
side yard is 8-feet, and the required street side yard is 20-feet.
Original construction was for a single family home, completed in 1955. Staff was
unable to locate information on subsequent alterations to the home. The property
is a corner lot, located southwest of the intersection of Schwartz Lane and E
Navajo Street.

Figure 1. Required Rear, Interior Side Yard, and Street Side Yard Setbacks
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Figure 2. Proposed Addition
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ANALYSIS
Variance Criteria – Section 8.12.4, UDC
A variance may be granted only where a literal enforcement of the Code
provisions would result in unnecessary hardship for a particular property. In
order to grant a variance, the ARB must make a positive finding of fact
concerning each of the following or, if a positive finding of fact cannot be made
that, the ARB specifically describes the circumstance that would outweigh the
strict requirement for a positive finding of fact and determine that the variance will
not be a public detriment:
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist, which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved and are not applicable to
other lands, structures or buildings in the same district; and,
furthermore, that they are not self-imposed, self-created or otherwise
the result of actions by the applicant.
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The property was purchased with a residential structure constructed. that
was out of compliance with the current Unified Development (UDC) Code,
and configured in a way to render it non-conforming when compared the
current UDC. So, the building does exist and was not self-created and
cannot be changed, a special circumstance. Another circumstance is the
property being a corner lot, which has a street side yard of 20-feet, versus
an interior side yard of only 8-feet.
This criterion is met.
2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under the terms of the Code.
Currently, the petitioner is able to enjoy the use of the home as
constructed, similar to other homes in the district. However, surrounding
structures are mobile homes with the same zoning as the subject property.
The literal interpretation of the Code would disallow the petitioner from
constructing a second story addition onto the existing home. This right to
building a second story is shared by those properties with the same district
and vicinity of the subject property.
This criterion is met.
3. The applicant demonstrates that the request is a minimum easing of
the Code requirements, making possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure.
The reasonable use of the subject property is single family home.
Expansion of the second story is prohibited without a variance. The
applicant is seeking zero foot setbacks on the rear yard, street side yard,
and the interior side yard. The current structure exists with the same zerofoot setback as is being requested. By following the existing buildings
lines, the applicant is requesting a minimal easing of the Code
requirement, to allow for the second floor.
This criterion is met.
4. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general
interest, the general purpose and intent of the Code, and is not
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.
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Setbacks are utilized to achieve access to sunlight and free flowing air.
They are to protect adjacent properties from negative impacts. The homes
by the existing structure would continue to have light and air access. In
addition, impacts to the neighborhood are not anticipated should the
addition be constructed. To the south is a commercial site that will not be
impacted by this proposal.
This variance, as proposed, would not be injurious to the neighborhood.
Nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.
This criterion is met.
5. That the proposed variance will not permit a use not otherwise
allowed in the underlying district.
The granting of this variance will not allow a use that is not otherwise
allowed in the MF-L zoning district.
This criterion is met.
6. That no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or
buildings in the same district and no permitted use of lands,
structures or buildings in other districts has been or shall be
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
Nonconforming uses, structures or buildings in the same district have not
been considered as grounds for this variance request, nor has any
permitted uses been grounds for issuance of this variance.
This criterion is met.
7. That the applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the
variance requested were denied.
The applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the variances were
denied. The property has been purchased with existing setback issues.
The building was constructed in 1955, and a permit for unknown work,
was completed in 1999. The extremes to which the property owner would
have to go through in order to make the existing building come into
compliance, for a second story addition, would be unnecessary.
This criterion is met.
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CONCLUSION
The Community Development Department concludes that the request for ARB
19-17 is approvable, as it is a minimum easing of the code, is in harmony with
the neighborhood, and will not be injurious to the neighbors.
RECOMMENDATION
The Community Development Department recommends approval of Petition
ARB 19-17, a variance request, from Simon Alvarez, to allow 0.0 foot setbacks
for the rear yard, Street side yard, and interior side yard, but only for the existing
building footprint, which would also allow the second story addition.
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April 4, 2019
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
Petition ARB 19-19
Variance to allow for an existing building, four duplexes, and accessory
structures to encroach into the required rear, sides, and front yards. The
encroachment would allow the existing buildings and accessory structures
to remain in their current locations and thus be “conforming” to the City’s
Unified Development Code (UDC) The property is located at
241 N. Schwartz Avenue
DESCRIPTION OF PETITION
Community Development has received a variance request from Scott Bird, and
represented by Jim Rowland of Sakura Engineering. The request involves a
future lot split. In order to split the lot, the existing structures must come into legal
compliance with the UDC. An avenue to resolve compliance issues is by seeking
a variance from the development standards as outlined in the UDC.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: ........................ Scott Bird, for AAA, LLC.
Representative: ............... Jim Rowland
Property Owner: ............. Scott Bird, for AAA, LLC.
Nature of Petition:……….The applicant is requesting a variance from the rear,
front, and side yards in order to bring an existing
building into a “conformance” status, and later seek a
lot split. The analysis section of this report will identify
specific requests.
Location of Property: ...... 241 N. Schwartz Avenue (R0021104)
Applicable Regulations: City of Farmington Unified Development Code (UDC):
Pursuant to UDC 2.8.2, Nonresidential base zoning
district density and dimensional schedule, MF-M.
City of Farmington UDC Sec 8.12, Variances.
Zoning: ............................. MF-M, Multi Family Medium Density.
Existing Use: ................... Single Familly Home and four duplexes.
Surrounding Zoning….. North: SF-7, Single Family / single family homes
South: MF-M, and SF-7 / multifamily and single family
homes
East: OP, Office and Professional / office uses
West: SF-7 / single family homes.
Public Notice: .................. Publication of Notice of this petition appeared in the
Daily Times on Sunday March 17, 2019. Property
owners, within 100 feet (excluding right-of-way) were
sent notice by certified mail on Wednesday, March
13, 2019 and a sign was posted on the property,
Friday, March 22.
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Staff:................................. Gary Leikness, Planning Manager
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
This is a requested variance from the rear yard, interior side yard, and front yard
setback standards of the MF-M, Multi Family Medium Density, in order to bring
existing structures into a “conformance” status, and to allow for a summary plat,
lot split.
Figure 1 depicts the western portion of the lot as having four setbacks that are
required. This figure does not show that the eastern side of the lot has a front
yard encroachment for a carport that is considered as part of this variance. The
request is for buildings A to G, as shown in Figure 2, as well as the eastern most
carport.
Original construction was for a single family home and four duplexes, completed
in 1965, which predates the 1969 Development Code. The 1969 Development
Code has the same setbacks requirements as the current Unified Development
Code, (UDC).

Figure 1. Required Rear and Side Yard Setbacks, Western Portion of Lot
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Figure 2. Setback Violations
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Figure 3. Proposed Lot Split and Aerial Photo

Figure 4. Vicinity Map
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ANALYSIS
Variance Criteria – Section 8.12.4, UDC
A variance may be granted only where a literal enforcement of the Code
provisions would result in unnecessary hardship for a particular property. In
order to grant a variance, the ARB must make a positive finding of fact
concerning each of the following or, if a positive finding of fact cannot be made
that, the ARB specifically describes the circumstance that would outweigh the
strict requirement for a positive finding of fact and determine that the variance will
not be a public detriment:
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist, which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved and are not applicable to
other lands, structures or buildings in the same district; and,
furthermore, that they are not self-imposed, self-created or otherwise
the result of actions by the applicant.

25

The property, developed in 1964, has remained composed of one single
family home along with four duplexes. This petition anticipates a lot split,
through summary plat. That is why the variance in some areas of the
property do not currently have a property line. The desire to have a lot split
and a variance that anticipates the split, speaks to how this petition is selfimposed, and/or self-created.
An approvable scenario would be if the lot line was imposed by a court
ruling, or something the petitioner has no control over.

This criterion is not met.
2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under the terms of the Code.
Currently, the petitioner is able to enjoy the use of the home as
constructed, as well as the four duplex homes. What he is unable to do is
to enjoy a single family home not associated with four duplexes. Other
homes in the district enjoy having an independent lot.
Literal interpretation of the Code would disallow the petitioner from
splitting his lot into two lots because existing and potential setback
violations.
This criterion is met.
3. The applicant demonstrates that the request is a minimum easing of
the Code requirements, making possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure.
The reasonable use of the subject property is for a single family home,
and four duplexes. The applicant is requesting variances to existing
setback violations, as well as anticipated violations that would impact an
anticipated summary plat. The petitioner has placed the proposed lot line
directly between existing buildings at equidistance from one another
representing a minimum easing of the Code requirements.
This criterion is met.
4. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general
interest, the general purpose and intent of the Code, and is not
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.
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Setbacks are utilized to achieve access to sunlight and free flowing air.
They are to protect adjacent properties from negative impacts. The homes
by the existing structure would continue to have light and air access. It is
important to note that the subject property is either abutting N Schwartz
Avenue, or is surrounded by a 20-foot-wide alley, both buffers to the
neighborhoods. This ensures that the variance, if granted, would not be
injurious or detrimental to the public welfare.
This criterion is met.
5. That the proposed variance will not permit a use not otherwise
allowed in the underlying district.
The granting of this variance will not allow a use that is not otherwise
allowed in the MF-L zoning district. This is a dimensional variance request,
not a use variance.
This criterion is met.
6. That no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or
buildings in the same district and no permitted use of lands,
structures or buildings in other districts has been or shall be
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
No nonconforming uses, structures, or buildings in the same district have
been considered as grounds for this variance request.
This criterion is met.
7. That the applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the
variance requested were denied.
The applicant has a self-imposed situation that a variance to UDC
regulations would resolve. If the lot remained in its current state, land uses
and lot configurations could remain and no unnecessary hardship would
exist.
An example of when an unnecessary hardship would occur is if the denial
of a variance would prohibit the petitioner from building a single family or
four duplex residences.
This criterion is not met.
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STAFF COMMENTS
Chief Building Official- The open area between the 2 carports that the new
property would go through will need to be addressed prior to a lot split to meet
the requirement of the IRC for the distance from the property. There are several
options that will work to meet the IRC Code.
CONCLUSION
The Community Development Department concludes that the request for ARB
19-19 is not approvable, as it is a self-imposed hardship, and the hardship is not
unreasonable. Criteria 1 and 7 are not met for this proposal.
RECOMMENDATION
The Community Development Department recommends denial of Petition ARB
19-19 for reasons stated in this report.
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RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION SETTING AND ESTABLISHING A REGULAR MEETING
DAY, TIME AND PLACE FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
PURSUANT TO CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION
NO. 2013-1466 AS RATIFIED
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Resolution No. 2013-1466 as ratified, each
board, commission, committee or other policy making body of the City of Farmington which
holds regular meetings shall annually, subject to the ratification and approval of the City Council
of the City of Farmington, establish a regular meeting day, time and place; and
WHEREAS, the Administrative Review Board of the City of Farmington has determined
and does recommend to the City Council that the regular meeting day, time and place of the
Administrative Review Board of the City of Farmington and the location where a copy of the
agenda of such meetings may be obtained shall be as set forth in this resolution.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
BOARD OF THE CITY OF FARMINGTON:
That the regular meeting day, time and place of the Administrative Review Board of the
City of Farmington shall be held on the first Thursday following the first Tuesday of each month
at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Municipal Building, 800 Municipal Drive, Farmington,
New Mexico and that the location where a copy of the agenda of the regular meeting may be
inspected seventy-two (72) hours in advance of the meeting shall be at the Community
Development Department, Municipal Annex, 805 Municipal Drive, Farmington, New Mexico.
PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this _______ day of April 2019.

By:
Chairperson, Administrative Review Board
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MINUTES
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
March 7, 2019 – 6:00 P.M.
The Administrative Review Board met in regular session on Thursday, March 7, 2019 at 6:00
p.m. in the City Council Chamber, 800 Municipal Drive, Farmington, New Mexico.
Members present

James Dennis
Jeff Johanson
Paul Martin
Oliver Roe

Members absent:

None

Staff present:

Gary Leikness
David Sypher
Karen Walker

Others addressing the Board:

Mandy Culler
Dennis Ivie
George Payne
Lloyd Upton

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Chair James Dennis and there being a quorum
present the following proceedings were duly had and taken.
Approval of the Agenda
A motion was made by Board Member Roe and seconded by Board Member Johanson to
approve the agenda. The motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4-0.
Approval of the Minutes from the February 7, 2019 Regular Meeting
Board Member Johanson made a motion to approve the minutes of the February 7, 2019
regular meeting. The motion was seconded by Board Member Roe and passed unanimously by
a vote of 4-0.
Swearing in of Witnesses
All parties that wished to speak on behalf of any agenda item were sworn in by Karen Walker.

Petition No. ARB 19-10
Variance to reduce the (1) front yard setback, (2) northeast side yard setback, and (3) to
increase the number of accessory structures allowed in the SF-7, Single-family
Residential District
Discussion of ARB No. 19-10 on March 7, 2019
Planning Manager Gary Leikness presented the staff report for ARB 19-10, a request from
Gregory and Pamela R. Morris, represented by Ivie Consulting LLC, for a variance to (1) reduce
the front yard setback to 12.5 feet, (2) to reduce the northeast side yard setback to 3.5 feet, and
(3) to increase the number of accessory structures from three to four in a residential district for
property located at 6509 Veda Lane in the SF-7, Single-family Residential District. Mr. Leikness
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referred the Board Members to property pictures in the ARB Agenda Book. Presently, the
residence and the pump house do not meet the required setbacks in the SF-7 District and are
considered to be nonconforming structures, he said.
The applicants are proposing a lot split for the subject property. In order to accomplish this,
they are required to bring the property into compliance with the zoning standards. Research
shows that the existing home and the pump house preexisted the current owners. The home
was built in 1964. The applicants purchased the home in 1993, and most of the accessory
structures were already on the property except for the rectangular accessory structure to the
west.
The Community Development Department recommends approval of Petition ARB 19-10, a
request from Gregory and Pamela R. Morris, represented by Ivie Consulting, LLC., for a
variance to allow the following:
(1)
Reduce the front yard setback to 12.5 feet for the existing structure.
(2)
Reduce the northeast side yard setback to 3.5 feet for the existing structure.
(3)
Increase the number of accessory structures from three (3) to four (4) in a residential
district for property located at 6509 Veda Lane in the SF-7, Single-family Residential District.
Dennis Ivie, Ivie Consulting, LLC., 201 Taylor Drive, said this issue came up in the final review
of the lot split. Some issues were addressed by adjusting the lot lines. Other issues needed to
come into compliance with a variance. The house was built before it was annexed into the City.
George Payne, 5101 Samantha Lane, said he is in favor of the proposed variances for the
property at 6509 Veda Lane. Mr. Payne’s questions related to access to the property. He said
when the Payne Subdivision was established to the south, he was required to give the City a 50’
right-of-way to allow access to the southern section of the Morris’s property. Mr. Payne
explained that Veda Lane to the north is an easement. He said the City made statements at a
Planning & Zoning meeting approximately 12 years ago, that if changes were made to the
southern access to the Morris’s property, the access from the highway would be changed or
relinquished. Mr. Payne wanted to know if the southern access would be utilized by the Morris’s
and the owner of Lot 2, Mr. Mortenson, after the Morris’s split their lot.
Mr. Payne asked what type of road surface will be required for the access to both properties
once the lot was split. He said during the construction of the Payne Subdivision, he was
required to put a hard surface not only for the street, but for the driveways as well. He said he
was even required to have a hard surface for the driveway to his home which is over 300-feet
long. Samantha Lane, Pryor Lane and Linda Lane are all hard surfaces. His concern involved
the amount of dirt or mud that would be transferred through the Payne Subdivision if a hard
surface driveway was not required for the Morris’s property once the lot is split.
Chair Dennis said those issues will be reviewed during the site plan requirements. Mr. Payne
asked if he would be allowed to have input to address those issues. Board Member Martin
explained that a building permit and site plan would be submitted and reviewed by the Building
Division. Mr. Martin suggested that David Sypher, Public Works Director, ask the Chief Building
Inspector to notify Mr. Payne when the site plan is submitted as a courtesy.
Mr. Payne mentioned a concern about the number of horses on the Morris’s lot once the lot is
split and becomes smaller. Board Member Martin said the requirements of the UDC will need to
be followed. At this time, the Board is only dealing with the requested variances.
Chair Dennis added that the developers will make the decision concerning access to the lots.
That issue will be reviewed by the Planning Division.
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David Sypher reiterated that this meeting concerns the requested variances. He said that the
hard surface roads were required for the Payne Subdivision due to the large number of lots in
the subdivision. The lot split for the subject property will not require a hard surface road until the
three proposed lots are developed. At that time, hard surface roads and utility extensions will
be required. As to the access on Veda Lane, said Mr. Sypher, a recent survey has shown it as
an easement on the neighbor’s property. The roadway easement that exists is on the property
to the north. Upon proposal of splitting the southern lot, if animals are an issue, that will be
addressed by staff.
Mr. Payne said that he was required by the City to give the right-of-way to the south in order to
obtain approval of the Payne Subdivision so the Morris’s would not be landlocked. Concession
was made by the council that Veda Lane would be either abandoned or removed so the Morris’s
still had access to the south through Samantha Lane, said Mr. Payne. The discussion was that
once the Morris’s developed the property to the south, they would access their property through
the southern entrance and abandon the access to the north.
Mr. Sypher said those minutes would be researched. Any representations will need to be
followed. The easement is not in favor of the City, but may be in favor of the neighbor. That
issue will need to be resolved.
Dennis Ivie said that in the process of the lot split, the intention was to provide access to build a
house. If more than one house is built, a subdivision will be created and it will be platted so that
there is access to the Morris’s property. The current plat shows a dedicated easement across
the front of the Morris’s property. From the west edge of the property to the highway is a
prescriptive easement, said Mr. Ivie. At some point, the Morris’s may want to access the
property from the south. There may be more houses added so that the property becomes a
minor subdivision. Mr. Ivie said a lot split is the only item that is currently being discussed.
Hard surface roads and utility extensions can be discussed at a later date.
Loyd Upton, 5109 Hallmarc Drive, said his property adjoins the Morris’s property and was
concerned as to how the variances might affect his property. Chair Dennis said the issue of
tonight’s meeting concerns the requested variances.
Mr. Payne asked if the approval to the variances is granted, what other process will be
necessary prior to the lot split. Board Member Martin said the next step for the lot split to
advance is through the Planning and Building Divisions. Mr. Payne asked if splitting the
property will cut off the Morris’s ability to use the southern right-of-way. Board Member Roe
noted that the lot split was not being addressed at this time.
Mandy Culler, 5205 Hallmarc Drive, asked if she will be notified once the property is split.
Dennis Ivie said she would be notified. She said her concerns do not have to do with this
portion of the proposal.
Board Member Martin chose to abstain from a decision after hearing the discussion.
Administrative Review Board Action of March 7, 2019
A motion was made by Board Member Johanson and seconded by Board Member Roe to
approve Petition No. ARB 18-91, a request from Gregory and Pamela R. Morris, represented
by Ivie Consulting LLC, for a variance (1) to reduce the front yard setback to 12.5 feet for the
existing structure, (2) to reduce the northeast side yard setback to 3.5 feet for the existing
structure, and (3) to increase the number of accessory structures from three to four in a
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residential district for property located at 6509 Veda Lane in the SF-7, Single-family Residential
District.
AYE:

Chair Dennis, Board Members Johanson, and Roe.

NAY:

None

ABSTAIN:

Board Member Martin

ABSENT:

None
APPROVED 3-0

Business from the Floor: There was no business from the Floor.
Business from the Chair: There was no business from the Chair.
Business from the Members: Board Member Martin told David Sypher that the previous
Community Development Director had a policy that anytime a lot was split into two lots the city,
it would be considered a Minor Subdivision and a Summary Plat would need to be performed to
insure that every parcel in Farmington was in a subdivision. Mr. Martin asked if this policy was
going to continue or would lot splits be allowed without seeking a Summary Plat for a
subdivision.
Mr. Sypher said he has not made that decision yet. He said his intent at this point, without
further investigation, would be that a single lot line adjustment does not constitute a subdivision.
Business from Staff: Gary Leikness noted two petitions that will be heard at the next ARB
meeting on April 4, 2019. Board Member Martin said he will not be available for that meeting.
Adjournment: The March 7, 2019 meeting of the Administrative Review Board was adjourned
at 6:42 p.m.

_________________________________
James Dennis-Chair

________________________________
Karen Walker-Administrative Assistant
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